
 

 

 
10 October 2023 

 

Worthing Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B 
 

Date: 
 

18 October 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Henna Chowdhury (Chair), Charles James and 
Dale Overton 

 
Agenda 

  
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
  

2. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
13 October 2023. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
   
(Note: Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

 

3. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
  
Questions should be submitted by midday on 13 October 2023 to Democratic 
Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
  
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Review of a Premises Licence 
under Section 51  (Pages 3 - 96) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources, copy attached 

as item 4. 
 

 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being audio live streamed and a recording of the 
meeting will be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our 
website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan 
Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221006 
katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan  
Lawyer  
01903 221095 
shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Licensing & Control Sub-Committee

18 October 2023

Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003

Application for the Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51

Express Supermarket
68-70 Newland Road

Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1JX

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

1. Recommendation

1.1 That a Sub-Committee of the Licensing & Control Committee considers and
determines the application from:

WSCC Trading Standards Service

for a Review of the premises licence at the above store under section 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

2. Reasons for the Hearing

2.1 An application for a Review of premises licence LN/ held by

Mr Arumugam Balachandran

has been received from Mr Peter Aston, Trading Standards Team Manager for and on
behalf of West Sussex County Council’s Trading Standards Service on 23 August
2023. Trading standards being a Responsible Authority as defined under the Act.

2.2 Wor
[...]
the
licence holder is undermining the licensing objectives. The application is attached.
(Appendix D)

4.2 The application is made on behalf of WSCC Trading Standards, a responsible
authority as defined in Section 13 of the Act.

4



4.3 The applicant has included detailed information in the application supporting their case
that the licence holder is undermining the Licensing Objectives:

● Prevention of Crime & Disorder
● Protection of Children from Harm

Citing a number of breaches of licence conditions and despite guidance being given,
the failure of a test purchase during an operation involving the purchase of alcohol by
an under 18 years old child volunteer carried out on 24 May 2023.

4.4 Trading Standards have requested in the application that members consider:

● A three month suspension of the premises licence
● A change of the Designated Premises Supervisor at the store.

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

According to the Home Office Guidance each objective is of equal importance. It is
important to note that there are no other licensing objectives, so that these four
objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard to
Guidance issued by the Home Secretary and its own Statement of Licensing Policy.
Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough Council’s
Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of course
the Policy in its entirety must be considered. Sections indicated relate to paragraph
numbers in the Policy itself:

Prevention of crime and disorder

4.8 The Licensing Authority p
[...]
mary purpose of the services provided at the premises.

4.33 Following relevant representations the Licensing Authority will consider any of
the following options when dealing with a licence application where limiting
the access of children is considered necessary to prevent harm to children:

● Limitations on the hours when children may be present
● Age limitations (below 18)
● Limitations or exclusion for all or part of the premises when certain

activities are taking place
● Requirements for an accompanying adult
● Full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when particular

licensable activities are taking place

4.34 No conditions will be imposed requiring that children be admitted to any
premises and, where no limitation is imposed, this will remain a matter for the
discretion of the individual licence holder. However, the Licensing Authority
will liaise closely with West Sussex County Council Trading Standards and
Sussex Police who monitor and prosecute the suppliers of alcohol to the
“underage” population and will co-operate fully with the Adur & Worthing Safer
Communities Partnership so that intelligence gathering exercise can inform
strategic planning and action.

4.35 It is an offence to:

● Sell alcohol to someone under 18 years of age anywhere.
● For an adult to buy or attempt to buy alcohol on behalf of someone

under 18. (Retailers can reserve the right to refuse the sale of alcohol
to an adult if they’re accompanied by a child and think the alcohol is
being bought for the child.)

● For someone under 18 to buy alcohol, attempt to buy alcohol or to be
sold alcohol.

● For someone under 18 to drink alcohol in licensed premises, except
where the child is 16 or 17 years old and accompanied by an adult. In
this case it is legal for them to drink, but not buy, beer, wine and cider
with a substantial table meal.

● For an adult to buy alcohol for someone under 18 for consumption on
licensed premises, except as above.

● To give children alcohol if t
[...]
nsidering applications for Review arising in connection with
crime (this includes underage alcohol sales) deterrence is an appropriate
objective. Whilst punishment may not strictly be a valid tool on an application
for Review in cases where there has been activity in connection with crime,
deterrence can be. The Licensing Authority will not confine its decision simply
to considerations of remedying. To simply re-emphasis conditions which
clearly have not been adhered to in the past will not in most cases prevent
further breaches of the law in the future and consequently would not promote
the Licensing Objectives.

8



6. Consultation

6.1 The application has been subject to the statutory consultation and statutory public
advertising arrangements in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

7. Relevant Representations

7.1 There were no representations from the public.but the application received 2
representations from Responsible Authorities and these can be found at Appendix E:

● Sussex Police
● WSCC Public Health

7.2 Sussex Police have in their representation supported Trading Standards’ application
and given details of their own enforcement work. Sussex Police contend that in their
opinion a comprehensive set of modern licence conditions are required to promote
the licensing objectives at this store and that a suspension of the premises licence for
three months, together with replacement of the Designated Premises Supervisor, is
an appropriate and proportionate outcome in this case.

7.3 West Sussex County Council’s Public Health Dept. have in their representation
expressed their support of the application and provided detailed information regarding
the harm to children caused by underage alcohol sale. The Public Health Team states
that in view of the information provided by the applicant they are supportive of the
recommendations made by Trading Standards that a suspension of the premises
licence for three months, together with replacement of the Designated Premises
Supervisor would allow the retraining of staff and suggested two new conditions are
imposed on the licence to promote the licensing objectives.

7.4 Both the applicant and licence holder have been invited to provide any information
supporting their cases and both have. The applicant, licence holder and those that
have made relevant representation have been invited to attend the Committee
meeting. All parties have the right to address members.

8. Mediation

8.1 As part of the review process the Licensing Act encourages, where possible,
mediation.

8.2 Officers are unaware if any mediation has been conducted. Any developments will be
reported to members as soon as received or at the hearing.

8.3 However, an application has been made by the licence holder to nominate himself as
the new Designated Premises Supervisor which Sussex Police have not objected to
so has gone ahead.

8.4 The licence holder has provided a representation and a copy of a letter of dismissal
sent to , the employee who sold alcohol to the Trading Standards volunteer
during the failed test purchase. (Appendix G)

9



9. Consideration

9.1 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory objectives
which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken. These being the
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and
the protection of children from harm. Each objective is of equal importance and it is
important to note that there are no other licensing objectives, so that these four
objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

9.2 But members should note that the legislation also supports a number of other key
aims and purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for
everyone involved in licensing work. They include:

● Necessary protection of local residents, whose lives can be blighted by
disturbance and anti-social behaviour associated with the behaviour of some
people visiting licensed premises of entertainment;

● Introduction of better and more proportionate regulation to give business
greater freedom and flexibility to meet customers’ expectations;

● Greater choice for consumers, including tourists, about where, when and how
they spend their leisure time;

● Encouragement of more family friendly premises where younger children can
be free to go with the family;

● Further development within communities of our rich culture of live music,
dancing and theatre, both in rural areas and in our towns and cities;

● Regeneration of areas that need the increased investment and employment
opportunities that a thriving and safe night-time economy can bring.

9.3 When determining this application members need to carefully consider the following:

● The four statutory licensing objectives
● Worthing Borough Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’
● The ‘Guidance issued under Section 182’ by the Home Secretary
● The application & relevant representations
● The testimony and any relevant information supplied by the licence holder, the

applicant and the representors.

9.4 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
review application. The statutory licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able
to grant or refuse an application, suspend or revoke a licence or impose conditions.

9.5 When considering an application for a review, pursuant to s51 of the Act, the following
options are available to the Committee to ensure promotion of the Licensing
Objectives:

● To take no action.
● Modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new

conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition).
● Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence.

10



● Remove the designated premises supervisor because they consider the
problems are the result of poor management.

● Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months.
● Revoke the licence.

The committee could also issue an informal warning to the licence holder and/or
recommend improvement within a particular period of time.

9.6 In determining an application for a review the following sections of the Home
Secretary’s Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Amended
– July 2023) should be taken into account:

11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take
any further steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In addition,
there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to
the licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular period
of time. It is expected that licensing authorities will regard such informal
warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that the licensing objectives
are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued in writing to the
licence holder.

11.20 In deciding which of these powers to invoke (see section 9.5 of this report), it is
expected that licensing authorities should so far as possible seek to establish
the cause or causes of the concerns which the representations identify. The
remedial action taken should generally be directed at these causes and should
always be no more than a necessary and proportionate response.

11.21 For example, licensing authorities should be alive to the possibility that the
removal and replacement of the designated premises supervisor may be
sufficient to remedy a problem where the cause of the identified problem
directly relates to poor management decisions made by that individual.

11.22 Equally, it may emerge that poor management is a direct reflection of poor
company practice or policy and the mere removal of the designated premises
supervisor may be an inadequate response to the problems presented.
Indeed, where subsequent review hearings are generated by representations,
it should be rare merely to remov
[...]
lication Form

35



1 

 

 
 

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under 
the Licensing Act 2003 

 
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure 

that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  

 

I Peter Aston 

  (Insert name of applicant) 

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review of a club 

premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in 

Part 1 below (delete as applicable) 

 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Express Supermarket 

68-70 Newland Road    

Post town   

Worthing       

Post code (if known)        

BN11 1JX 

 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) 

Express Supermarket 

 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)  

LN/  

 

Part 2 - Applicant details  

 

I am 

 

 

Please tick ✓ yes 

 

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible  

authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)  

or (B) below) 

  

 

 

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) x 

 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates  

(please complete (A) below) 

    

36



2 

 

 

 

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 

 

Please tick ✓ yes 

 

Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       

 (for example, Rev) 

 

Surname  First names 

             

 
 Please tick ✓ yes 

I am 18 years old or over 

 

 

 

Current postal  

address if  

different from 

premises 

address 


[...]
e illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts on the health, 

educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of young people; 

 

11.28 It is envisaged that…..responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to 

deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the 

crime prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, 

it is expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously 

considered. 

 

It’s contended that the sale/supply of alcohol in the circumstances outlined above is a breach of 

the licencing objectives and the licensee has failed in their responsibilities to protect children from 

harm. The Responsible Authority respectfully suggest an appropriate outcome of the review would 

be a three month suspension of the premises licence along with a change in the DPS. 

41



7 

 

                                                                                                                                  Please tick ✓ yes 

Have you made an application for review relating to the 

premises before 

 

 

 

If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year 

                
 

 

 

 

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were 

and when you made them 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

42



8 

 

 

  

                                                                                                                                  Please tick ✓ 

yes 

 

• I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities 

and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, 

as appropriate 

 

• I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 

application will be rejected 

 

       

 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTI
[...]
e narrative provided by Trading Standards in their review application, 
Sussex Police are concerned that: 
 
The member of staff who sold alcohol to a child on the test purchase operation was oblivious to 
challenge 25, despite this being a condition of the licence. 
 
No training log or documentation could be provided by the premises despite being requested, 
and this being a condition of the licence.  This is also despite this subject being expressly 
brought up by Trading Standards visit to the shop on the 16th February 2023, and their 
subsequent letter of the 20th February 2023. 

47



 Sussex Police Headquarters  

Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ 
 

Telephone: 101  |   01273470101 

 

 
 
The staff member who sold to the child on the test purchase stated afterwards when questioned 
that he had received training six or seven months previously.  The licence conditions clearly 
state that: 
 

The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff members [including family 
members] engaged or to be engaged, in selling alcohol at the premises shall receive 
the following induction training. This training will take place prior to the selling of such 
products: 
 

• The lawful selling of age restricted products 
• Refusing the sale of alcohol to a person who is drunk 

 
Further verbal reinforcement/refresher training covering the above will be carried out 
thereafter at intervals not to exceed eight weeks, with the date and time of the 
verbal reinforcement/refresher training documented.  

 
With reference to the premises being unable to provide documented staff training after the sale 
of alcohol to the child, the conditions also state that: 
 

All such training undertaken by staff members shall be fully documented and recorded. 
All training records shall be retained at the premises, and made available to officers of 
any responsible authority immediately upon request. 

 
Sussex Police support the recommendation by Trading Standards in their review application 
that a suspension of the premises licence for three months, together with replacement of the 
Designated Premises Supervisor, is an appropriate and proportionate outcome in this case. 
 
Further Sussex Police request that the existing conditions in annexe 2 of the premises licence 
are updated to current modern standards as follows: 
 
Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed in accordance with Home 
Office Guidelines relating to UK Police Requirements for Digital CCTV System (PSDB 
Publication Number 09/05), operated and maintained throughout the premises internally and 
externally to cover all public areas including:  
 

 outside of the premises; 

 the entrance to the premises; 

 The till and service desk area; 

 All displays of alcohol. 

The system shall be on and recording at all times the premises licence is in operation. 
The CCTV cameras and recording equipment must be of sufficient quality to work in all lighting 
levels inside and outside the premises at all times.  
 
CCTV footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days. 

48



 Sussex Police Headquarters  

Malling House Malling, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 2DZ 
 

Telephone: 101  |   01273470101 

 

 
The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these times will be checked 
regularly to ensure their accuracy. Times will be updated promptly when British Summer Time 
starts and ends. 
 
The management will give full and immediate cooperation and technical assistance to the Police 
in the event that CCTV footage is required for the prevention and detection of suspected or 
alleged crime.  A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is open to the public. 
This staff member shall be able to show Police or authorised officer recent data or footage with 
the absolute minimum of delay when requested. 
 
Subject to GDPR guidance and legislation, the management of the premises will ensure that 
key staff are fully trained in the operation of the CCTV, and will be able to download selected 
footage onto a disk.  (or other electronic portable device acceptable to Sussex Police), or 
upload CCTV footage to Sussex Police Digital media systems via the internet for the police 
without difficulty or delay and without charge to Sussex Police. 
 
Any breakdown or system failure will be notified to the police licensing team immediately (and a 
receipt or acknowledgement from police licensing obtained and retained) & remedied as soon 
as practicable. 
 
In the event of the CCTV system hard drive being seized as evidence as part of a criminal 
investigation by Sussex Police or for any other reason, the premises will be expected to install a 
replacement hard drive, or a temporary replacement drive as soon as practicable. 
 
An incident log will be maintained by the premises showing a detailed note of incidents that 
occur in the premises and any refusals of alcohol.  The incident log will be inspected and signed 
off by the DPS (or a person with delegated authority) at least once a month.  The log book 
should be kept on the premises and be available for inspection at all times the premises are 
open by officers of any responsible authority. An incident will be defined as being one which 
involves an allegation of a criminal offence.  The log book will record the following: 

a) all crimes reported to the venue 
b) all ejections of patrons 
c) any complaints received 
d) any incidents of disorder 
e) any faults in the CCTV system 
f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol and the name of the member of staff 
      who refused the sale. 

g) details of any officer of a responsible authority who visits the premises, including 
their name, job title and the responsible authority they represent. 

The log will be kept for a minimum of twenty four (24) months. 

All spirits will be kept behind the counter out of arms reach of
[...]
tionally left blank



89



This page is intentionally left blank



91



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix G – Licence Holders Supporting Documentation

93



94



95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Review of a Premises Licence under Section 51
	Combined Appendix A
	Appendix A - Map & Photos of Location - front sheet (6)
	Map & Photos of Area

	Combined Appendix B
	Appendix B - Plan of Premises - front sheet (8)
	Plan - 29.07.05

	Combined Appendix C
	Appendix C - Premises Licence - front sheet (6)
	Redacted Premises Licence (signed

	Combined Appendix D
	Appendix D - Review Application Form - front sheet
	Redacted Review Application - T

	Combined Appendix E
	Appendix E - Representations - front sheet
	Police - Rep 20.09.23_Redacted
	WSCC Public Health - Rep_Redacted

	Combined Appendix F (i)
	Appendix F - TS Supporting Evidence - front sheet
	Elaine Lucas statement redacted
	ESL 1

	Combined Appendix F (ii)
	Natasha Ali statement redacted
	NA ES 01 redacted
	NA ES 02 redacted
	NA ES 03 redacted

	Combined Appendix F (iii)
	Simon Jones statement redacted
	SJ 1 redacted
	SJ 2

	Laura Sanders Statement redacted
	LAS ES 1_Redacted
	LAS ES 2_Redacted
	LAS ES 3_Redacted
	LAS ES 4_Redacted
	Combined Appendix G
	Appendix G - Licence holder Supporting Documentation Front Sheet.docx
	Representation from PL holder
	Termination of Employment redacted





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
WBC Licensing and Control Sub-Committee 'B' of 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

The Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall 
 

18 October 2023, 6.30 pm 
  

Councillor Henna Chowdhury (Chair) 
 

Councillor Charles James 
 

*Councillor Dale Overton 
 

*Absent 
 

  
LCSC/32/23-24   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow substituted for Councillor Dale Overton. 
  
LCSC/33/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
LCSC/34/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no questions from members. 
  
LCSC/35/23-24   Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Review of a Premises 

Licence under Section 51 
 

Before the Sub-Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
which had been circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy 
of these minutes as item 4. Members were requested to consider and determine an 
application for the Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51.  
  
Presenting Officer outlined the application 
  
The Licensing Officer outlined the report explaining that the application had been made 
by Trading Standards following a failed test purchase of alcohol sold to a child on 24th 
May 2023. Trading Standards were recommending a three month suspension and a 
change of DPS. In addition, a condition should be added stating that no more than two 
customers under the age of 18 be permitted in the shop at any time unless accompanied 
by an adult. 
  
There were two other representations. Sussex Police had supported Trading Standards 
recommendations and had added a request that the existing conditions in Annexe 2 be 
updated to current modern standard. 
  
West Sussex County Council’s Public Health Department also supported Trading 
Standards recommendations and had recommended in addition that the premises staff 



 
2 

should receive refresher Challenge 25 training every three months and that a refusal log 
be reviewed and signed by the licence holder monthly.  
  
The applicant confirmed that the Licensing Officer had provided an accurate outline of 
the application.  
  
Questions from Members for the presenting Officer 
  
There were none 
  
Representation from Trading Standards 
  
The Trading Standards Officer presented his report, explaining the circumstances leading 
to the review application.  
  
Questions from Members to Trading Standards 
  
Members asked if the complaint had come from a member of the public and how many 
complaints Trading Standards had received. 
The Trading Standards Officer confirmed that they had received one complaint and that it 
had originated from a member of the public. The Officer also clarified that the premises 
had failed one test purchase and this was the first review of the premises on record. 
  
Questions from the licence holder’s representative to Trading Standards 
  
The licence holder’s representative asked the Trading Standards Officer if they usually 
make an appointment to visit a premises. 
The Trading Standards Officer confirmed that they always attempt to make an 
appointment, but if that is not possible they will visit the premises without an appointment. 
The Officer was unsure which the case in this instance was. 
  
Representation from the licence holder’s representative 
  
The licence holder’s representative made a representation to the committee stating that 
the Licence holder had taken this situation very seriously and had immediately taken 
steps to remedy it.  The member of staff who had sold the alcohol during the failed test 
purchase has had his employment terminated and the DPS had been changed. The 
licence holder had assured him that although the refusal log had not been correctly 
maintained in the past underage customers had been refused alcohol sales.  He asked 
the Committee to consider that a review should be about putting things right, rather than 
dealing out punishment and to impose a three month suspension of the licence would 
seriously threaten the survival of the licence holder’s business. 
  
Representation from the licence holder 
  
The licence holder addressed the committee to reaffirm how seriously he had taken this 
matter and reiterated the steps he had taken to resolve the situation. 
 
 Questions from Members to the licence holder’s representative 
  
Members asked the licence holder’s representative to elucidate regarding the possession 
of illegal stock of alcohol with only polish labelling. 



 
3 

The licence holder explained that this particular alcohol was delivered from cash & carry 
along with replacement labels in English. There was one can without an English label 
and this was what the Sussex Police Licensing Officer had seen at the premises during 
their visit. 
  
The licence holder also clarified that he did wish to perform a delivery service and was in 
full agreement of the conditions that Sussex Police had recommended regarding this 
service. 
  
Questions from those who made representations to the licence holder 
  
There were none. 
  
Summing up of those who made representations and of the applicant  
  
Both parties summed up reiterating aspects of their representations. 
  
The licence holder confirmed again that he was in agreement and willing to comply with 
all the amendments and additional conditions suggested by Trading Standards, Sussex 
Police and West Sussex County Council’s Public Health department. 
  
The meeting adjourned to go into closed session at 7.33 pm and reconvened at 7.48 pm 
  
In reaching its decision the Licensing Sub-Committee has given due regard to the 
following: 

• The statutory licensing objectives 
• Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
• Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003.  
• The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing. 
• The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of 

natural justice.  

In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were prevention of crime & disorder and the 
protection of children from harm. 

Resolved: to impose all of the additional conditions on the licence that have been 
offered. 
  
The reason for the decision is: 
  
The Committee have listened carefully to all of the parties and feel that the premise 
licence holder has taken steps to ensure that the licence objectives will be promoted with 
all of the additional conditions that have been agreed. Although a deterrent to other 
business was considered it was not felt proportionate in these circumstances with the 
change of DPS, removal of the member of staff that had sold alcohol to the underage 
child and acceptance of the additional conditions which proved that the licence holder 
had taken this matter seriously. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50pm 
Chair 



 
4 

 


